The main factors contributing to the increase/(decrease) and their approximate financial impact have been:

a. interest on 2023 net deficit/(surplus) (7.0%): (169,890)

b. Lower increase in the 2022/2023 CPI (6.60%) than assumed (6.65%): (80,298)

c. Changes in assumed rates of future CPI and Salary increases (refer assumptions above and 2023 report): 103,503

d. Excess of the actual investment return for 2024 (approx 7.3%) over that assumed (7.0%): (529,380)

e. Shortfall/(Excess) of contributions made over the cost of benefit accrual: (441,728)

f. Change to demographic assumptions: 4,258,978

These are the main items.  Other items would include variations in salary, pensioner mortality and other
experience compared to assumptions.

FORESTRY CORPORATION OF NSW ABN 43 141 857 613
ANNUAL REPORT 2023–2484

Forestry Corporation of New South Wales

Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2024

Note 28. Retirement benefit obligations (continued)

Sensitivity analysis - AASB 1056
Scenarios A and D relate to the sensitivity of the AASB 1056 liabilities to the major economic assumptions.

30 Jun 2024 Base Case
Scenario A

-0.5 %
return

Scenario B
+0.5 %
return

Scenario C
+0.5% rate of
CPI increase

Scenario D
-0.5% rate of
CPI increase

Expected rate of return on Fund assets 7.0%/6.2% 6.5%/5.7% 7.5%/6.7% 7.0%/6.2% 7.0%/6.2%

Rate of CPI increase as above as above as above as above
+0.5% pa

as above
-0.5% pa

Salary inflation rate as above as above as above as above as above
Accrued Benefits $’000 200,255 207,343 193,636 207,418 193,538

30 Jun 2023 Base Case
%

Scenario A
-0.5 %

Discount
rate

Scenario B
+0.5 %

Discount
rate

Expected rate of return on fund assets 7.0%/6.2% 6.5%/5.7% 7.5%/6.7%
Rate of CPI increase as above as above as above

Salary inflation rate as above as above as above

Accrued Benefits $’000 202,445 209,625 195,742

Expected contributions

30 June 2025
SASS
$’000

SANCS
$’000

SSS
$’000

Total
$’000

Expected employer contributions 589 116 - 705

30 June 2024
SASS
$’000

SANCS
$’000

SSS
$’000

Total
$’000

Expected employer contributions 694 131 - 825

Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation
The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 8.8 years (2023: 9.1 years).

Profit or loss impact

For the year ended 30 Jun 2024
SASS
$’000

SANCS
$’000

SSS
$’000

Total
$’000

Current service cost 178 144 - 322
Net interest (541) (217) 1,947 1,189

Profit or loss component of the defined benefit cost (363) (73) 1,947 1,511

For the year ended 30 Jun 2023
SASS
$’000

SANCS
$’000

SSS
$’000

Total
$’000

Current service cost 215 156 - 371
Net interest (288) (162) 2,110 1,660

Profit or loss component of the defined benefit cost (73) (6) 2,110 2,031

FORESTRY CORPORATION OF NSW
ANNUAL REPORT 2023–24 85ABN 43 141 857 613

Forestry Corporation of New South Wales

Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2024

Note 28. Retirement benefit obligations (continued)

Other comprehensive income

For the year ended 30 Jun 2024
SASS
$’000

SANCS
$’000

SSS
$’000

Total
$’000

Actuarial (gains) losses on liabilities 1,257 276 1,930 3,463
Actual return on fund assets less interest income (1,146) (120) (2,151) (3,417)

Total remeasurement in other comprehensive Income 111 156 (221) 46

For the year ended 30 Jun 2023
SASS
$’000

SANCS
$’000

SSS
$’000

Total
$’000

Actuarial (gains) losses on liabilities (791) (361) (2,115) (3,267)
Actual return on fund assets less interest income (2,642) (312) (5,144) (8,098)

Total remeasurement in other comprehensive income (3,433) (673) (7,259) (11,365)

Recognition and measurement
A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. In the NSW
public service, defined benefit schemes (which are called Pooled Fund Schemes) include SAAS, SSS and SANCS.

The Corporation’s net obligation for defined benefit plans is calculated separately for each plan by
estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current
and prior periods; this benefit is discounted to determine its present value. Any unrecognised past service
costs and the fair value of any plan assets are deducted. Expected future payments are discounted using